
Cal State LA (15-14, 5-7 CCAA) -vs- CSUSB (13-12, 7-5 CCAA)
3/22/2026 at San Bernardino, CA (Fiscalini Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Carter Herrera (2-1)
Loss: GUTIERREZ, Brandon (3-2)
HBP: GUTIERREZ, Brandon, ROBLES, Jared, LOZANO, Chris, Brian Garcia, Jesse Alfaro
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Chris Costlow First: Gabe Vargas Third Base: Dale Gardner 
Start: 12:02 PM   Time: 3:25   Attendance: 145   Weather: Sunny and Warm

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Cal State LA 1 2 0 3 0 2 2 0 0 10 13 3
CSUSB 2 1 10 13 2 0 0 1 X 29 25 2

Cal State LA 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
CHAVEZ, Cesar cf 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
    BROOKS, Trey cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PRADO, Alberto 3b/1b 5 0 2 0 0 1 0
GONZALEZ, Omar 1b/3b 3 2 3 3 1 0 0
Lee, Ben c 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
    PADEREZ, Jace c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
MANUEL, Jonathan dh 2 2 1 1 0 1 0
    BUTLER, Kai ph/dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
GONZALEZ, Ethan ss 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
    MUNOZ, Isaiah ph/ss 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
AXTELL, Adam rf 5 3 3 3 0 2 0
MARA, Steven lf 4 1 1 3 0 1 1
VICTORIAN, Kadyn 2b 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
GUTIERREZ, Brandon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    ROBLES, Jared p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    LOZANO, Chris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    QUINTERO, Isaac p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 10 13 10 2 8 7

2B: AXTELL, Adam (1)
3B: AXTELL, Adam (1)
HR: GONZALEZ, Omar (2); MANUEL, Jonathan (1); AXTELL, Adam
(1); MARA, Steven (1)
SF: MARA, Steven (1)
HBP: GONZALEZ, Omar (1); MANUEL, Jonathan (1)
E: CHAVEZ, Cesar (1); PRADO, Alberto (2)
DP: 1

CSUSB 29

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jeremy Giesegh rf 6 4 5 4 0 0 0
    Benji Solano rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eddie Alfaro ss 4 3 1 2 0 0 1
    Ramone Valenzuela pr/ss 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dom Dominguez c 4 4 4 3 0 0 0
    Noah Betanco c 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Tyson Pettingill dh 5 4 3 4 2 1 2
Juni Rodriguez lf 7 2 4 5 0 0 0
Greg Luna 3b 5 2 0 1 1 0 2
Patrick Fregoso 2b 4 2 1 4 0 0 1
    Michael Gonsalez ph/2b 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
Garret Barto 1b 3 4 2 4 1 0 0
    Alejandro McKay ph/1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
Keedan Nadeau cf 3 2 2 0 1 0 0
    Derek Hurtado pr/cf 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Harrison Cordeiro p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brian Garcia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carter Herrera p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jojo Duran p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jesse Alfaro p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 49 29 25 27 6 2 9

2B: Eddie Alfaro (1); Dom Dominguez (2); Noah Betanco (1); Juni
Rodriguez (1)
3B: Keedan Nadeau (1)
HR: Jeremy Giesegh (1); Tyson Pettingill (1); Patrick Fregoso (1);
Garret Barto (2)
SB: Keedan Nadeau (2)
HBP: Eddie Alfaro (2); Dom Dominguez (2); Greg Luna (1); Patrick
Fregoso (1); Garret Barto (1)
E: Juni Rodriguez (1); Alejandro McKay (1)
DP: 1

Cal State LA IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
GUTIERREZ, Brandon (L, 3-2) 2.0 6 8 8 2 0 0 0 3 0 11 16 4 1 56
ROBLES, Jared 1.1 10 12 11 0 0 0 0 2 0 15 17 3 1 49
LOZANO, Chris 1.2 5 8 8 4 0 2 0 2 0 10 16 1 4 66
QUINTERO, Isaac 3.0 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 13 13 4 3 44
Totals 25 29 28 6 2 2 0 7 0 49 62 12 9 215

CSUSB IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Harrison Cordeiro 2.0 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 9 4 2 38
Brian Garcia 1.0 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 4 6 1 1 18
Carter Herrera (W, 2-1) 1.0 3 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 6 7 1 1 19
Jojo Duran 3.0 5 4 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 14 14 3 2 46
Jesse Alfaro 2.0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 7 8 1 2 29
Totals 13 10 10 2 8 1 0 2 1 39 44 10 8 150



Game notes:
- GUTIERREZ faced 5 batters in the 3rd.
- Garcia faced 2 batters in the 4th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Cal State LA - Top of 1st LA YOT
CHAVEZ flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 0
PRADO grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
GONZALEZ, O homered down the lf line, RBI (2-1 BKB). 1 0
LEE flied out to rf (3-1 BSBB). 1 0

CSUSB - Bottom of 1st LA YOT
Giesegh singled to second base (1-1 FB). 1 0
E. Alfaro hit by pitch (3-2 FBBBF); Giesegh advanced to second. 1 0
Dominguez singled up the middle (1-2 FBK); E. Alfaro advanced to second; Giesegh advanced to third. 1 0
Pettingill singled to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 BKFB); Dominguez advanced to second; E. Alfaro scored; Giesegh
scored. 1 2
J. Rodriguez flied into double play rf to 2b (1-1 BS); Pettingill out on the play; Dominguez advanced to
third. 1 2
Luna flied out to cf (0-0). 1 2

Cal State LA - Top of 2nd LA YOT
MANUEL homered to left field, RBI (2-2 SBFFB). 2 2
GONZALEZ, E lined out to ss (3-2 BBSBKF). 2 2
AXTELL tripled to right center (1-0 B). 2 2
MARA flied out to cf, SF, RBI (3-2 SBFBB); AXTELL scored. 3 2
VICTORIAN grounded out to 2b (2-2 BKSB). 3 2

CSUSB - Bottom of 2nd LA YOT
Fregoso flied out to lf (0-2 FF). 3 2
Barto hit by pitch (2-0 BB). 3 2
Nadeau grounded out to 2b (0-2 FS); Barto advanced to second. 3 2
Giesegh singled to center field, advanced to second on an error by cf, RBI (0-2 SK); Barto scored. 3 3
E. Alfaro popped up to p, bunt (0-1 K). 3 3

Cal State LA - Top of 3rd LA YOT
Garcia to p for Cordeiro. 3 3
CHAVEZ grounded out to p (0-0). 3 3
PRADO singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 3 3
GONZALEZ, O singled to right field (0-1 K); PRADO advanced to third. 3 3
LEE lined into double play 3b to 1b (3-2 BKSBB); GONZALEZ, O out on the play. 3 3

CSUSB - Bottom of 3rd LA YOT
Dominguez hit by pitch (0-0). 3 3
Pettingill walked (3-1 KBBBB); Dominguez advanced to second. 3 3
J. Rodriguez singled to center field (1-0 B); Pettingill advanced to second; Dominguez advanced to third. 3 3
Luna walked, RBI (3-2 FBBBFFB); J. Rodriguez advanced to second; Pettingill advanced to third; Dominguez
scored. 3 4
Fregoso homered to center field, 4 RBI (3-1 BBBK); Luna scored; J. Rodriguez scored; Pettingill scored. 3 8
ROBLES to p for GUTIERREZ. 3 8
Barto grounded out to 3b (1-1 FB). 3 8
Nadeau tripled to right field (3-2 KBBFFB). 3 8
Giesegh singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Nadeau scored. 3 9
E. Alfaro flied out to rf (1-0 B). 3 9
Dominguez doubled to left center, RBI (1-0 B); Giesegh scored. 3 10
Pettingill singled up the middle (0-2 KFF); Dominguez advanced to third. 3 10
J. Rodriguez doubled to right center, 2 RBI (0-0); Pettingill scored; Dominguez scored. 3 12
Luna reached on a throwing error by 3b (0-2 FKFF); J. Rodriguez scored, unearned. 3 13
Fregoso popped up to ss (1-0 B). 3 13



Runs: 10   Hits: 7   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 13   Hits: 8   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   

Cal State LA - Top of 4th LA YOT
MANUEL hit by pitch (0-0). 3 13
GONZALEZ, E walked (3-1 BBBKB); MANUEL advanced to second. 3 13
Herrera to p for Garcia. 3 13
AXTELL homered to right field, 3 RBI (0-1 K); GONZALEZ, E scored; MANUEL scored. 6 13
MARA fouled out to lf (0-0). 6 13
VICTORIAN grounded out to 2b (1-2 FKB). 6 13
CHAVEZ singled to left center (0-2 KS). 6 13
PRADO singled to center field (2-1 BBS); CHAVEZ advanced to third. 6 13
GONZALEZ, O intentionally walked (0-0); PRADO advanced to second. 6 13
LEE struck out swinging (1-2 SFBS). 6 13

CSUSB - Bottom of 4th LA YOT
Barto homered to right center, RBI (2-1 BBF). 6 14
Nadeau singled to shortstop (0-2 KKF). 6 14
Nadeau stole second. 6 14
Giesegh homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-1 SB); Nadeau scored. 6 16
E. Alfaro hit by pitch (0-0). 6 16
Dominguez doubled down the rf line, RBI (0-1 S); E. Alfaro scored. 6 17
Pettingill homered to center field, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Dominguez scored. 6 19
J. Rodriguez flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 6 19
Luna hit by pitch (1-0 B). 6 19
LOZANO to p for ROBLES. 6 19
Fregoso hit by pitch (2-2 BKBF); Luna advanced to second. 6 19
Barto homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-1 K); Fregoso scored; Luna scored. 6 22
Nadeau walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 22
Nadeau stole second. 6 22
Giesegh grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBBKK). 6 22
Hurtado pinch ran for Nadeau. 6 22
E. Alfaro doubled down the lf line, ground-rule, RBI (1-1 KB); Hurtado scored. 6 23
E. Alfaro advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 23
Dominguez hit by pitch (1-0 B). 6 23
Pettingill walked (3-1 KBBBB); Dominguez advanced to second. 6 23
Pettingill advanced to second; Dominguez advanced to third; E. Alfaro scored on a wild pitch. 6 24
J. Rodriguez singled through the right side, 2 RBI (3-2 KBKBBF); Pettingill scored; Dominguez scored. 6 26
Luna flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 6 26

Cal State LA - Top of 5th LA YOT
Hurtado to cf. 6 26
Duran to p for Herrera. 6 26
MANUEL struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 6 26
GONZALEZ, E singled to left field, advanced to second on an error by lf (0-2 KK). 6 26
AXTELL struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 6 26
MARA popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 6 26

CSUSB - Bottom of 5th LA YOT
Fregoso grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 6 26
Barto walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 26
Hurtado walked (3-2 KBBKBFB); Barto advanced to second. 6 26
Giesegh singled to left field (3-1 BFBB); Hurtado advanced to second; Barto advanced to third. 6 26
E. Alfaro reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (2-2 BBKF); Giesegh advanced to second, advanced to third on a
throwing error by 3b; Hurtado out at third 3b unassisted; Barto scored. 6 27
Valenzuela pinch ran for E. Alfaro. 6 27
Dominguez singled to left center, RBI (1-1 FB); Valenzuela advanced to third; Giesegh scored. 6 28
Pettingill reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Dominguez out at second ss to 2b. 6 28



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Cal State LA - Top of 6th LA YOT
Valenzuela to ss. 6 28
Betanco to c for Dominguez. 6 28
VICTORIAN popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 6 28
CHAVEZ singled through the right side (1-1 BK). 6 28
PRADO struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBKFS). 6 28
GONZALEZ, O homered to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 BFBSF); CHAVEZ scored. 8 28
LEE grounded out to ss (0-0). 8 28

CSUSB - Bottom of 6th LA YOT
QUINTERO, IS to p for LOZANO. 8 28
PRADO to 1b. 8 28
GONZALEZ, O to 3b. 8 28
J. Rodriguez flied out to cf (3-2 BKBBK). 8 28
Luna grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 8 28
Gonsalez pinch hit for Fregoso. 8 28
Gonsalez singled to right center (1-0 B). 8 28
McKay pinch hit for Barto. 8 28
McKay out at first 1b to p (2-2 SBKB). 8 28

Cal State LA - Top of 7th LA YOT
Gonsalez to 2b. 8 28
McKay to 1b. 8 28
Solano to rf for Giesegh. 8 28
BUTLER pinch hit for MANUEL. 8 28
BUTLER grounded out to 3b (0-0). 8 28
MUNOZ pinch hit for GONZALEZ, E. 8 28
MUNOZ struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 8 28
AXTELL doubled down the lf line (0-2 KK). 8 28
MARA homered to left field, 2 RBI (3-1 BBSB); AXTELL scored. 10 28
VICTORIAN lined out to 1b (0-1 F). 10 28

CSUSB - Bottom of 7th LA YOT
BROOKS to cf for CHAVEZ. 10 28
PADEREZ to c for LEE. 10 28
BUTLER to dh. 10 28
MUNOZ to ss. 10 28
Hurtado flied out to cf (3-2 BKBSB). 10 28
Solano flied out to cf (1-0 B). 10 28
Valenzuela grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F). 10 28

Cal State LA - Top of 8th LA YOT
J. Alfaro to p for Duran. 10 28
BROOKS grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 10 28
PRADO reached on an error by 1b (0-0). 10 28
PRADO advanced to second on a wild pitch. 10 28
GONZALEZ, O hit by pitch (3-2 BBKBFF). 10 28
PADEREZ flied out to cf (0-1 K). 10 28
BUTLER reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KBF); GONZALEZ, O advanced to second; PRADO out at third ss
to 3b. 10 28

CSUSB - Bottom of 8th LA YOT
Betanco doubled down the lf line (0-2 KF). 10 28
Pettingill struck out looking (1-2 KFFBK). 10 28
J. Rodriguez singled down the rf line, RBI (0-0); Betanco scored. 10 29



Luna flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 10 29
Gonsalez singled to right center (1-1 BK); J. Rodriguez advanced to third. 10 29
McKay struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 10 29

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Cal State LA - Top of 9th LA YOT
MUNOZ struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 10 29
AXTELL struck out looking (0-2 KSFFFK). 10 29
MARA struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 10 29

CSUSB - Bottom of 9th LA YOT


